TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
MEETING
January 13, 2010

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County
Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such
adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as

Chairman. The following members were present:

Don Wallace
Gary Youngblood
Bobby Miller
Reginald Murray

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize
payment to Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc., for engineering services on the

following projects:

Brookwood Parkway Extension Project ($7,000.00)
0l1d Jasper Road Bridge Replacement Project ($5,000.00)
Eastern Valley Road Bridge Replacement Project ($449.00)

Exhibit 1-1, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to execute
an agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation for
improvements to a railroad crossing on Stillman Boulevard. The
County'’s responsibility will only be minor ditching work at an

estimated cost of $2,100.00.

Exhibit 1-2, Page



Page 2

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Don
Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to recommend
Sentell Engineering, Inc., to the Alabama Department of
Transportation for construction engineering and inspection
services for the Patriot Parkway Sidewalk and Lighting Project at
Hillcrest High School.

Exhibit 1-3, Page

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize
proposed Change Order No. 5 related to Progress Drive Road
Construction Project at Cedar Cove Technology Park, submitted by
project engineer McGiffert and Associates, LLC, involving a
reduction of $171,464.45 from the contract price due to gquantity
underruns.

Exhibit 1-4, Page

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Don
Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously on the following
new appointments to the Heritage Commission of Tuscaloosa County:

Trudi Anders
Katherine Klose

Both will serve a four-year term from January 13, 2010 to January
13, 2014.

Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presented a resolution
regarding the County’s support of the 2010 Census to U.S. Census

recruiting assistant George Berry.

Commissioner Don Wallace presented a petition signed by the
citizens of Cooper Road and Crawford Road requesting that the

roads be paved.

Exhibit 1-5, Page

Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum congratulated The University
of Alabama on their success in winning another National
Championship and acknowledged the recognition that it brings to

our community and State.



Page 3

Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum recognized the passing of
Charlie Sealy, Sr., community leader and long-time Industrial
Development Authority board member, who worked tirelessly in his

efforts to bring jobs and economic growth to our community.

There being no further business to come before the

Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday,

Vel

W. Mardy McC Tum
Judge of Probate and Chairman
Tuscaloosa County Commission

Don Wallace
Commissioner - District I

Do S BN
Lo —S

Gary Young —
Commissioner - District II

Grtly 2101

Bobby M{11ler " /7
Commissioner - District III

/7”'—~———;t;;zl_‘\
Reginald Murray
Commissioner - District IV

January 27, 2009.




CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD BURK-KLEINPETER, INC. presiDent

WM. R. “BIFF" BURK, 1ll, PE ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR.,
ASSOCIATE 600 LURLEEN WALLACE BOULEVARD, SUITE 180 VICE PRESIDENT
BRUCE HIGGINBOTHAM, PE TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401 0. JEFFREY WOOD, PE
TELEPHONE (205) 759-3221 FAX (205) 759-9166

WWW.BKIUSA.COM

BKH

OVER 95 YEARS OF SERVICE

WILLIAM R. BURK, JR., 1912-1986

November 30, 2009

Bobby Hagler, P.E.
Tuscaloosa County Engineer
2810 35th Street
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

Attn: Allan Springer
Re: Brookwood Parkway Extension
Project
Invoice #17
BKI Job No. 3210-01

For professional services rendered on the referenced project through the month of November 2009.

PAYMENT REQUEST NO. 17

MAX FEE $ 1,403,177.00
TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE  AMOUNT DUE

Brookwood Parkway Design Phase:

Survey Services $ 99,026.00 100% $ 99,022.10 $ -
Geotechnical Services $ 171,600.00 100% $ 171,600.00 $ -
Location Study $ 20,000.00 100% $ 20,000.00 $ -
Design Services $ 256,805.00 100% $ 256,753.45 $ -
Resident Inspection & Testing Services $ 280,000.00 4% $ 12,000.00 $ 5,500.00
Construction Survey Services $ 4345000 3% $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
Access Road Design Phase:
Survey Services $ 61,056.00 40% $ 2442220 $ -
Geotechnical Services $ 124,300.00 0% $ - $ -
Design Services $ 148,000.00 30% $ 44,400.00 $ -
Resident Inspection and Testing Services $ 185,440.00 0% $ - $ -
Construction Survey Services $ 13,500.00 0% $ - $ -
1500 Ft Extention:
Design Services $ 30,000.00 100% $ 30,000.00 $ -
Survey Services $ 10,450.00 96% $ 10,067.75 $ -
Geotechnical Services $ 9,350.00 100% $ 9,350.00 $ -
Construction inspection $ 28,328.00 0% $ - $ -
TOTALS: $ 679,115.50 $ 7,000.00

LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED:__ (672,115.50)
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $ 7,000.00

BKI Invoice: 47297
JC

E.

| /2-/12-09 |

NEW ORLEANS * BATON ROUGE * SHREVEPORT * TUSCALOOSA * BIRMINGHAM °* MOBILE * HOUSTON °* PASCAGOULA




CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
WM. R. “BIFF” BURK, Iil, PE

ASSOCIATE
BRUCE HIGGINBOTHAM, PE

WILLIAM R. BURK, JR., 1912-1986

Bobby Hagler

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

600 LURLEEN WALLACE BOULEVARD, SUITE 180
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
TELEPHONE (205) 759-3221 FAX (205) 759-9166
WWW,.BKIUSA.COM

OVER 95 YEARS OF SERVICE

November 30, 2009

Tuscaloosa County Engineer

2810 35th Street
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

RE: Old Jasper Road Bridge

Invoice #5
BK! Job No. 3338

PRESIDENT

GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR., PE

VICE PRESIDENT

O. JEFFREY WOOD, PE

For professional services rendered on the referenced project through the month of November 2009.

PAYMENT REQUEST NO. 5

DESIGN SERVICES
SURVEY SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES

BKI INVOICE: 47269
IC

NEW ORLEANS * BATON ROUGE *

TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE
$46,200.00 75% $ 34,500.00 $ 5,000.00

$7,700.00 100% $ 7,700.00 $ -

$ 20,750.00 0% $ - S -
$ 42,20000 § 5,000.00
PREVIOUSLY INVOICED:  $ (37,200.00)
AMOUNTDUE: $ 5,000.00

SHREVEPORT * TUSCALOOSA * BIRMINGHAM

* MOBILE * HOUSTON *

PASCAGOULA




CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD BURK-KLEINPETER, INC. presoent

WM. R. “BIFF” BURK, Ili, PE ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR., PE
ASSOCIATE 600 LURLEEN WALLACE BOULEVARD, SUITE 180 VICE PRESIDENT
BRUCE HIGGINBOTHAM, PE TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401 0. JEFFREY WOOD, PE
TELEPHONE (205) 759-3221 FAX (205) 759-9166

WWW.BKIUSA.COM
WILLIAM R. BURK, JR., 1912-1986

OVER 95 YEARS OF SERVICE

November 30, 2009

Bobby Hagler

Tuscaloosa County Engineer
2810 35th Street
Tuscaloosa,Alabama 35401

Attn: Tom Fancher

Re: Eastern Valley Road Bridge
Invoice #10
BKI Job No. 3282-01

For professional services rendered on the referenced project through the month of November 2009.

PAYMENT REQUEST NO. 10

MAX FEE $  42,980.00
TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE_AMOUNT DUE
DESIGN $ 42,980.00 100% $42,980.00 $ 449.00
PROPERTY SURVEY STAKEOUT $ 1,320.00 100% $ 1,320.00 $ -

TOTALS: $ 44,300.00 $ 449.00

LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED: _ (43,851.00)

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $  449.00

BKl Invoice: 47262

ic U}Ké

NEW ORLEANS °* BATON ROUGE * SHREVEPORT * TUSCALOOSA * BIRMINGHAM * MOBILE * HOUSTON °* PASCAGOULA




STATE OF ALABAMA §
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §

, RESOLUTION
FOR RAILROAD CROSING IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT No. STPRH-9611(600)

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation has proposed
~ improvements to a railroad crossing at Stillman Boulevard in Tuscaloosa County,
utilizing federal funds: and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation proposes that the project will be
funded entirely with federal-aid funds; and

WHEREAS, upon completion and acceptance of the project, the County will
maintain all signs, markings and legends in accordance with the requirements of the
State; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the project, County forces will do minor ditching
work adjacent to the intersection of the railroad right-of-way and Stillman Boulevard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
COMMISSION AS FOLLOWS:

That the Chairman be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the necessary
documents to secure the funding of the improvements to the railroad crossing, and any

other documents required by the Alabama department of Transportation.

Approved at our regularly scheduled meeting on this the 13" day of January,

o
WW i)

W. Hardy Md(¢ollum, Chairman Melvin L. Vines
Tuscaloosa County Commission County Administrator

2010.




Revised 8-25-08

Project No.  STPRH-9611(600)

DOT No. 306-338J

Ref. No. 1220

County Tuscaloosa

Town or City Tuscaloosa

Street/Road Stillman Bivd

Alabama Department of Transportation
Federal Aid Rail/Highway Crossing
Improvement Project
Agreement for Maintenance of Pavement Markings and Signs
This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the State of Alabama acting by and
through the Alabama Department of Transportation, (hereinafter referred to as the State), and the
County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama (hereinafter referred to as the County).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, there are Federal Section 130 funds which will assist the State in 100 percent of the

expenses incurred in implementation of signs, markings and legends for this project.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. One hundred percent of the cost of construction of this project shall be paid for with federal-aid
funds. The STATE will not be liable for any Funds under this Agreement.

2. A final inspection shall be made by the State after all work items have been completed.

3 The State will keep all records and documents pertaining to the project in suitable manner for
audit for three years from the date of final payment in accordance with Federal Highway
Administration Policies and Procedures. ( Federal-Aid Policy Guide 23 CFR Section 140.922).

4. Upon completion and acceptance of this project, the County will maintain all signs, markings
and legends in satisfactory condition in accordance with the requirements of the STATE as
outlined in the latest edition of the National Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

5. Exhibit "M" and “N” are attached hereto as a part of this agreement.

6. The State shall not be responsible for the maintenance of signs, markings or legends once

they are installed under this project.




7/18/90 EXHIBIT "M”

CERTIFICATION

This certification is applicable to the instrument to which it is attached whether attached
directly or indirectly with other attachments to such instrument.

The prospective participant/recipient, by causing the signing of and the submission of this
Federal contract, grant, loan, cooperative agreement, or other instrument as might be applicable
under Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code, and the person signing same for and on behalf of the
prospective participant/recipient each respectively certify that to the best of the knowledge and
belief of the prospective participant or recipient and of the person signing for and on behalf of the
respective participant/recipient, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
prospective participant/recipient or the person signing on behalf of the prospective
participant/recipient as mentioned above to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an
officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering
into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a
member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, or other
instrument as might be applicable under Section 1352, Title, 31, U.S. Code, the prospective
participant/recipient shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report
Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when
this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for
making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Tit7e 31, U.S. Code. Any
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than
$10,000.00 and not more than $100,000.00 for each such failure.

The prospective participant/recipient also agrees by submitting this Federal contract, grant,
loan, cooperative agreement or other instrument as might be applicable under Section 1352, Title
31, U.S. Code, that the prospective participant/recipient shall require that the language of this
certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed $100,000.00, and that all such
subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.




Rev. 2/15/95

EXHIBIT “N”

FUNDS SHALL NOT BE CONSTITUTED AS A DEBT

It is agreed that the terms and commitments contained herein shall not be constituted as a debt of the
State of Alabama in violation of Article ii, Section :213 of the Constitution of Alabama, 1901, as amended
by Amendment Number 26. It is further agreed that if any provision of this contract shall contravene any
statute or Constitutional provision or amendment, either now in effect or which may, during the course of
this contract, be enacted, then the conflicting provision in the contract shall be deemed null and void.

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any and all disputes arising under the terms of this contract, the parties hereto agree, in compliance
with the recommendations of the Governor and Attorney General, when considering settlement of such
disputes, to utilize appropriate forms of non-binding alternative dispute resolution including, but not limited
to, mediation by and through the Attorney General's Office of Administrative hearings or where

appropriate, private mediators.

TERMINATION DUE TO INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

a. If the agreement term is to exceed more than one fiscal year, then said agreement is subject to
termination in the event that funds should not be appropriated for the continued payment of the

agreement in subsequent fiscal years.

b. In the event of proration of the fund from which payment under this agreement is to be made,
agreement will be subject to termination.




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parlies hereto have caused this agreement o be executed by
those officers, officials and persons thereunto duly authorized, and the agreement is deemed to
be dated and to be effective on the date stated hereinafier as the date of the approval by the
Transportation Director.

WITNESS BY: County of Tuscalogsa, Alabama

BY: ).z . BY:
Codnty Clerk (Sighature)
M. L. Vines W. Hardy McCollum
Type Name of Clerk ' Type Name of Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: By:
Jim R. Ippolito, Jr. D. W. Vaughn
Chief Counsel, Chief Engineer/Deputy Director

Alabama Department of Transportation

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

BY:

L. Dee Rowe
Division Engineer

BY:
Robert J. Jilla,
Multimodal Transportation Engineer

STATE OF ALABAMA, Acting by and through
the Alabama Department of Transportation

BY:

D. J. Mcinnes, Transportation Director

day of .

The within and foregoing AGREEMENT is hereby approved on the
2009.

BY:

Bob Riley, Governor of Alabama



;%evised AGREEMENT
8-1-07 FOR

CONSTRUCTION

BETWEEN THE STATE OF ALABAMA
THE COUNTY OF Tli\S;‘ICDALOOSA, ALABAMA
Project STPRH-9611 (600)
County of Tuscaloosa
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of

Alabama acting by and through the Alabama Department of Transportation, hereinafter
referred to as STATE, and the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, hereinafter referred to

as COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, the STATE and COUNTY desire to cooperate in making drainage
improvements on Stillman Boulevard in the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, called
Project STPRH-9611 (600) (hereinafter, the "Project”).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, for, and in consideration of the premises

stated herein do hereby mutually promise, stipulate, and agree as follows:

(1) The STATE will reimburse to the COUNTY, using Section 130 Safety Funds,
for the actual cost to construct the drainage improvements on Alabama
Southern Railroad crossing DOT# 306-338J.

(2) The estimated cost to construct these improvements is $2100.00.

(3) Plans will be prepared by the COUNTY at no cost to the STATE, and
submitted to the STATE for approval before commencing with the
construction phase of the Project.

(4) The COUNTY will perform all work under this Agreement in accordance with

the laws of Alabama and the approved plans. The COUNTY will invoice the



(5)

(6)

(8)

(9)

STATE for actual costs of work performied as work progresses, and the
COUNTY will be paid the actual cost.

Invoices for work performed by the COUNTY under the terms of this
Agreement will be submitted within twelve (12) months after the completion
of the work. Any invoices submitted after this twelve-month period will not
be eligible for payment.

Preliminary engineering will be performed by the COUNTY at no cost to the
STATE. Construction engineering and inspection will be performed by or for
the COUNTY as part of the Project cost. |

The COUNTY will construct, repair, adjust and/or relocate all utilities on the
Project without cost to the STATE.

The Fifth Division office of the Alabama Department of Transportation will be
the lead agency for the STATE relative to the work under this Agreement
and will be the point of contact for the COUNTY. The Fifth Division office of
the Alabama Department of Transportation will also be responsible for
approval and acceptance of the completed Project.

The performance of the work covered by this Agreement will be in

accordance with the current regulations and requirements of the STATE.

(10) Upon completion of the Project, the COUNTY will assume full responsibility

for maintenance of that part of the facility, which is not a part of the State

Maintenance System.

(11) The terms of this Agreement may be modified by Supplemental Agreement

duly executed by the parties hereto.

(12) This Agreement will become null and void on October 1, 2011 as to any

phase of work provided herein which has not been authorized by that date.

2




(13) Nothing will be construed tinder the terrns of this Agreement by the STATE
or the COUNTY that will cause any conflict with Seclion 23-1-63, Code of
Alabama (7/24th Law).

(14) The COUNTY will keep all records and documents pertaining to the project
in suitable manner for audit for three years from the date of final payment in
accordance with Federal Highway Administration Policies and Procedures
(Federal - Aid Policy Guide 23 CFR Section 140.922)

(15) Exhibit M and N is attached and hereby made a part of this Agreement.




Tuscaloosa County

Farrington B. Snipes, Jr. Department of Planning and Community Development

Director

January 25, 2010

Mr. D.J. Mclnnes, Transportation Director
Alabama Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard

Montgomery, Alabama 36110

RE: Request for Concurrence with Selection of Engineering Firm for Provision of Construction
Engineering Services, Project Number STMTE — TE09(939), Patriot Parkway Sidewalks Project,
Tuscaloosa County

Dear Mr. Mcinnes:

Regarding the above referenced matter and pending your review of the enclosed information, the
Tuscaloosa County Commission hereby requests your concurrence in regard to the award for the
contract for services to Sentell Engineering, Inc., Tuscaloosa, Alabama. The Request for Proposals was
advertised in both The Tuscaloosa News and The Birmingham News.

Upon your review of our submittals, please contact the County if you have any questions or need any
additional information.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated and | look forwgfd to hearing from you.

cc: Melvin Vines, County Administrator
Farrington Snipes, Grant Director

2501 7th Street, Suite 300 « Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401 ¢ Telephone: 205 349-3870 + Fax: 205 345-9580



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Tuscaloosa County Commission has been approved for an Americ;«m Recovery
and Reinvestment Act 2009 Transportation Enhancement Program Grant, the Patriot Parkway
Sidewalks Project, Project Number STMTE — TE09(939), through the State of Alabama
Department of Transportation; and |

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the implementation of said project, the Commission has
formally advertised and solicited proposals for the provision of construction
engineering/inspection services which will be required during the construction of the proj éct; and
WHEREAS, four proposals were received and evaluated regarding the provision of said
services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the contract for the provision of construction
engineering and inspectidn services be awarded to Sentell Engineering, Inc., P.O. Box 1246,
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403 contingent upon the receipt of concurrence from the State of
Alabéma Department of Transportation and the successful negotiation of an equitable fee to be
included in the contract prior to execution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that W. Hardy McCollum, Commission Chairman, be and
hereby is authorized to execute any and all documents involved with the subject project.

Approved and executed this the 13" day of January, 2010.

L.

W. Hard¥ ‘1(4(:(':6'11“@’ Chairman
Tuscaloosa County\Commission

Attest: 7’]_) R K 7‘—%

Melvin Vines: County Administrator
Tuscaloosa County Commission




CHANGE ORDER

No. 5

[&)]

PROJECT: Tuscaloosa County Commission
Progress Drive Phase |l
Roadway Construction Project
Project No. I1AR-063-000-020

OWNER: Tuscaloosa County Commission
2501 7" Street, Suite 300
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

Tomlin Construction, LLC
641 Lum Fife Road
Gordo, AL 35466

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:

McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC
P.O. BOX 20559

TUSCALOOSA, AL 35402

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 12-14-09

See Page 2 of 2.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time

$ 2,465,759.38 210 Consecutive Calendar

days
Previous Change Orders No.____1 to No. Net change from previous Change Orders
$ (154.624.02) 107 Consecutive Calendar Days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$2,311,135.36

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order

317 Consecutive Calendar

days

Net lncrease (decrease) of this Change Order

$_(171,464.45)

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order

-0-

days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

$.2,139,670.91

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

317 Consecutive Calendar
days

RECOMMENDED: APP
McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC TUSCALOO¢

i D

Engineié’ i

APPROVED:
AL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

by

APPROVED:
ON Tomlin Construction, LLC

’(§~r\»\._A ﬁ:::> C3~*~f\j;~u~a;,

%ontractor

Page 1 of 2




The contract price has been reduced due to underruns in the estimated project quantities. See the attached Bélancing

Change Order Report for more details.

¢ Jo | abed

070-000-€90-4 VI "ON LDArodd

IOArodd NOLLDMILSNOD AVAMAVOY 11 3SVHd HARIA SSTRIDOUd
NOISSINIAOD ALNNOD VSOOTVOSAL ‘HAVN LOArodUd

99FSE TV ‘0p40D
ppoy afi4 wng [19
OTT ‘UONINASUOD) UTJUO ]

HOLOVILNOD 40

LIOdTI YA@IO IDONVHD ONIONVIVE

(ssauyory ] payedwo) ,£)
(0£'9€Tv7) (69°€9¢€) - - 0£'61L98 1€70€°1 ¥9°99 uo} §99°1 W, 95uey TVSH XUA 2ZIS 21e82133y wnwixeW| ¢l
.Z/1-1 “Ioker] Jopuld 91210U00) snouiumIg saediadng
(ssauwyory], paedwo) ,7)
(6rriien) (ss'sLY) - - 1L L9¥' V9 SvE6 66'89 uoy or1°1 o, d8uey TVSd XA 3z1§ 21edai3dy | Tl
wnuwixepy [ ‘IeAe Iapulg 91210U0)) snoulunig aaediadng
(ssawpory ], paredwio) ,1)
- - £F 678"y SL9S £6'650°CS SLTIY9 01°s8 uoy 999 o, 28ury TVSH XIA 921§ 91eFoI33y wnuixeN| |1
L,Z/1 “1aker aoelng Suueap 91910u0D snoutumig aaediadng
(0006€) (0070S1) - - 00°069°1 00°059 09°C 1e3 008 1®0D WorLl 01
(97°621°¢) (00°62€°€) - - yLYIL'S 00'1LT'6 | ¥6°0 &s | 009°C1 WV, Jusweal ] snoununyigl 6
(0v'658°T) (00°085) - - 09°85T°6S 00'020°C1 | €6F ks | 009°TL - MMMMA %M% \mv MMMMMDWMMQMMM h_w 8
(0+°658°7) (00°08¢) - - 09°85T°6S 00'020°C1 | €6'F ks 10091 poxT M”MMA %Um% ,MM:MMM@HWMQHMMM L
- - - - 68'vL8°9 00°€€ ££°80C ECR X3 Bussaoold paqpeod} 9
- - 05'9ST0T | 00°18T  |0S°9S¥6€ 00'180°T 05°9¢ &2 008 [E12IBUILO)) “[[Ijoed uonepunod) ¢
- - 00'CL8°T 00'9€¥‘T  |00ZLT'ET 00'9€9°9 | 00T K2 00Z°S uoneABIXT ANPNAS)
(00°008°€) (00°008°€) - - - 000 001 k2 008°¢ uoneAeoXH Y| €
- - 00'8v9°0Z | 000068 | 00'8¥+°L8T 00'006°€T1 | TE'T ‘K2 | 000°ST1 (uoneAROXH [sUUBYD) SIPN|IU]) UOHBABIXT PayIsse[OUfl ¢
(Se10V 00T A@rewrxoiddy)
- - ; ] 00'000°08  0O'T 00000708 | "l ! (000°08$ PI€L SIGEMO[TY wnwixelN) Buiqqnio pue Fueap| |
unLAPU[) 1500 |UNLISPUL) KO | URLIBAQ 350D ==MM,O 150D [B10L, M_me souduun | wun hmqnﬂww 3104 Jo uonduosaQ MMH
6007 ‘p1 12quaddQq HLVA

HINVYN

SHAINIONZA UAID

{ o — 616! GOUIS mumm

O] ‘S3)eId0ssy pue

HRPJIDON



¢ j0 z abed

- - - - 00°00€°y1 000C 00°S1L yoed 0T dey-dy  sse[D suoy §7 ‘sured Yo3yD) [0RU0D) uoisorg| 8p

- - 00°089 00°9€1 00°50€°¢ 00'199 00'§ yoea (74 sojeq Aelf| Lt
(00°091°C) (00°081) - - 00°0v9°C 00°022Z 0021 11 00% adig Lieroduny S| ov
- - £L°676°C 0SL 98'788° 0521 £9°06€ 108 S Surgo Arerodway| ¢p

- - 8I°THT'E 0s'L £9°€0%°S 0s'Cl 6T TEY al0e S Suipeag Aresodw | v

- - - - 6£7€80°L 00°L1 L9'9TY a8 Ll Sumpmn|  €p

- - 8€°80T°0T | 0041 LTH09°TT 00 1€ LI'6TL aroe L1 Buipsag| v
(oz'o9t's1) (00°806') - - 0868 VY 00'Z60°Pt | ST'E A2 000°61 sefidxoo1g woy osdol| iy
- - - - ZE8SH I 00t 85°498°C yoes 14 $3L13G 07 2dA L ‘1oyouy puq jreiprend|  op
(0s'940°¢) (00°0s1) - - 05°10T°€l 00°059 1£°02 ¥l 008 [ 2dA[ ‘v sse[D ‘[reipieny) weaq [291S| 6€
(zzvs0'D) (00'612) - - - 8L°16L°09 00°18%°9 8€'6 Tl 00L%9 D ad4] “Jeungy pue gin) uoneUIqWO)| §¢
- - 00°925°C 008 STISO°T1 00°S¢€ SLSIE yoea LT €510 1§ 3dAL wun wuy| L

- - - - 00°0¥8°S 00T 00°026°C yoed z (Buipm 7) €8 10 1§ 2dAL opuIf 9¢

- - - - 00°056°LT 0001 00°S6L°C yoea 01 (Buim 1) €8 Jo 1S adAL wqup] ¢
(0s'¥¥8°1) (00°L) - - 05°'€92 00°1 05°€9¢ yoed 8 30 ‘g1 ‘[ °2dAL “Nupy xog uonounf| ¢
(59°9v2°7) (00°1) - - S9°99T°T 001 $9'94TT yoes 4 g 10 ‘gq ‘1 adK ‘xog uotpung| ¢¢
(00°00s1) (os'D - - 00°00§°T 0S'1 000001 Ko € 91910U0)) AIMONNS JOUN|  T€
- - - - 00°000°C 00C 00°000°1 yoes 14 [ sse[D jusuneai], pug adig Lempeoy 47| 1€

- - STIPLT 00°SLO'T | ST910 00°SLST $6T A's 005 wyuelg L) 0€

- - 99 V8L Y 06'9¢1 99°652°TC 06'9€9 S6'vE uo} 00§ ¢ ssey ‘dey-dry esoo1| 62

- - SY VLS EE §S°L90°T | S 600°EY SSTL9E'L SY'IE uo} 00¢ 7 sse[) ‘dey-dryg asoo]| 8z

- - STTHL 00°696°C |STLITT 00°69ty §TO Tl 005°T odiq urespiopun 9| LT
(0o'1m) (0o'11) - - 001 001 001 yoes 4! «Ju 2441 1910 urerpaspu) [eadg| 9g
- - - - 00°€8L°€0C 001 00°€8L°€0T | ST I uonezI[iqop| §T

- - SL1S8°C 00'19 SLLYEY 00°€6 SL'9Y Tl 43 (DY ¢ ssepD) odig urelq spis .vz| +T
(0971Z€1) (00°2¢) - - - 000 [ 17 Tl 43 (0™ ¢ sse[D) 2did urelq opis 81| €T
(08'8LET) (00'9¢) - - 06'195°€ 00°€6 0€'8€ Tl 6C1 (‘D9 ¢ sse[D) adid urerq opis S1f T
(009€5°S) (00'82D) - - 00°¥1+°02 00°ZLY STEY Tl 009 ("0 € sse[D) Jamag uuols 7| 12
- - 07°65¢°€ 00'¥01 0F ¥T8°€l 00'82P 114 Tl 1743 (DY ¢ sse[D) Jomag wuolg 811 07

- - O EIL‘L 00'8¢ 08°6£S°EY 00'98+°1 0€'62 Tl 8yl (D™ ¢ sse|D) 1omag ulolg 1| 61

- - - - 89'180°L 00'ZS1 659 Tl st (:079 ¢ sse[D) adig Aempeoy 2| 381
(90°vLE9L) (00280 - - $S898°YTS 00'8€6°T £8°0LT Ko 02TT (208 d-ut-1sED) 930100 WaAIND| L]
- - 60°900L 00'669°L | 60°99S°€0T 00°669°€TZ | 160 sql | 000°91¢ (09 3peID) JULWISOIOJUISY [3IG| 91

- - SLOVE 0056 STHTY'1 00°St $9'€ Tl 0S¢ Bumn) £q 90BIng JUdWAAEJ Snournyg JuL0dSH G

I 9ZIS 21882133y wnuurx
00LTh'y) (00°05) - - - 000 588 uo} 0 Awgmmm“w,wwmmwww_m o_w spwuw:on_ewz e KMMMM_.W vl
unuapun 150D junuapun A1) | UnLISAQ 150D ::MM,O 150D [e10], M“MM_W 20U U nun MHMMHM op Jo uondimsacg MM/M




Sy yov'iLt)

¢ Jo ¢ abed

‘uonesodio)) $a0mosay usdisug o} 12umo oY) Aq spewt sem Juswiled 192MIP e J0EIUOD Y} WIOL PIISJOP SeM W SIY]

unuLpu() [e10], 19N

(00+90°567) §6°665°€T1 § SJUNOUIY UNLIPU(}/UNLSAQ)
16°0L9°6£1°T8 o parejdwo)) e10],
9E'SETTIETS 13pIQ) 33URYD) YIM TUNOUTY 19R1JU0D)
8€°6SL°59V°TS Junowy 19eNu0)) [ewsug
(91°8¢€£°6) (0o - - (91°8€€£%6) 001 (91°8¢€%) s I juaunsnipy aoud VIAH Jo] jan,f uononnsuod| of
(so'zss'LD) (00'D - - (s0z88°L1) 00’1 (so'z8s‘LD) | s I Jusunsnlpy 2dud [eLRle snoutunng| 69
- - - - 88'€1LT 00°L0€ ¥8'8 A2 LOE (Bumnoropu) [e0adg) uonearoxy paiyissepun)| 89
- - - - 00°08S 00'1 00°08S s I souemoly 99 uoneayiddy YON SAAIN WAAY| L9
- - - - YEEEET 00C L9'991°1 yoea 4 (w3 Sunedoued LOQTY UoN) sudig yoofoidf 99
GC&EDQS@E_QM comu.m.:ua._ou §90.IN0S3Y cowuocmv
(00°000°68) (00D - - - 000 00°000°68 s 1 (wayy Bunedioiued JOATY YON)| +S9
[8ST# PUB ‘08T 1# ‘6LI [# SSIU[DR] [[5M
(0s°LEY) 007 - - 0S'LEY 00T SL'8IT yoeo 14 (peaH siqeyoere) g 2dA L ‘swyBry Surwemi 49
- - - - 91'ps8 00t ySEIT yoea ¥ 111 2d4 L ‘sapeoired| €9
- - - - 08°¢P8l 00°0€ 919 yoes 0¢ swni( Suizijpuueydf 9
- - 98°6¥¢ 00°Z 98'378°C 00°Tre €€'8 s 00€ sudig uononnsuo)| 19
- - - - 0L’ SI1S 0006 €L's yoes 06 -7 2d£ ], ©y sse[) ‘siaejA JuaweArd| (9
- - - - 99°1¥0°C or'1 £€°85H°1 apiu LA ading oyger], v odA L ‘1z sse[D ‘mo[aX pros| 6¢
- (00'1) - - - 000 - s [ (000°50T$ 03 payiwilT pIg "Xe) [an UOLINLSUOD| 8¢
(00°005°7) (00°005°0) - - - 000 00'1 ¥ 00§°C sunag yueq Lesodwsl | ¢
(00°005) (00°0s2) - - - 000 00'C Tl 0S¢ laureq ysnuig| 9¢
- - 00°00t°T 00°007 00°006'% 00°00L 00°L ¥ 005 SmeM ,0Z] S§
(05'885°1) (008110 - - 0S°191°S 00'788°9 SLO ¥l 000°6 [eAoway 22U HIS| ¢S
- - 69°LSL'S 6118C 69°7Z8°01 61°ES 97°0¢ uo} 0SZ T# LOQTV ‘01880188 as1e0) Aresodwal| €6
- - 00°08¢°1 00'8¢T1 00°088°¢ 00°88¢ 00°01 ¥l 082 woog uiseq Suneolq| z¢
(00°00v) (00°000%) - - - 0070 01°0 K2 000% uoneaeoxy dwing afeuredqg| 1
(0L129°9) (00'811°7) - - 0€°8L91T 00°2889 Sle ¥l 0006 v adAy ‘aousginig| os
- - - - 05°TET'6 00°05C £5°9¢ uo} 0s¢T ¢ sse[) ‘dey-dry Lresodura L 6y
unuapu() 150 funuapun A | unusaQ 150D ::MM»O 1507 [e10 MM“MMM 30U4 WU biti (g} h“chmwm Siom Jo uonduosag a._ww_




7o Mr Down Wallace

lody e fanrmiliy
pf e el o ok
o /{&éﬁm?gﬁé,%
M Fough bl e Pt G
ftéaécn T V'S /{5#‘4 /%,m

W/VZI—M 2
%’%Mﬁz T

«ﬁ%w/o vers) manch
%%%MWWW

onel Epol
%wa\ /TYES CM
oo U 35466 30-0.3

(205) 333 - -g024

/ 772’/ (" 447@4 =
(05) 333- /265" \§ o

-~
-
Tl




77,4 e /7,)44-///1:), 30—6-13
' EFYY? oo Ford RAL Gorde A/

359 205 ) §AG-/ald
158399 CrawSord Rd. Gordo fL.

2596k (205D 3301336

Tid & dLiee Pl Bo-6.7
/9588  Crontord RS Gordo , 4.
35466 (205) 270 - 027/

DLk LA €O 2y Dhorns DPlats
/%"'864/ Crewforck [ Gorcﬂe/d
(05 ) 33o-AbH Bo—6.T

$$?AH
JTM«\»J» od~ . 35%5
65) 33060~406%9

SM&’\_O\ DMGA
BB IR drnasslford Rd
a2, BL |
S5Y b
QAds-YUb-(5Y 7



30- ¥

\/J«C?QC////"L CO&PC"J WL

[ 8/77% C'/ca/acr /9034
El/rod, AL 3F&HIW
(os) 335-73/9

Sl Doond w Boob
\S153 oho-a €L |

R e 2wl
2o WI%- Gkl

Vﬁw&£;XJZ%( 2o— 6.2
/Yg’) Coﬁéom 2

. 35 4¢4
Q¥ — 333353

'7€mk%¢?f - 2a- =
5
CB 205 339 185

29-".\
/% | Boyd Road -

EMﬁ be B5146°8
A0hH - 539 §25 >




29-".2.

: ' Sl
; %%HW MWM, 349 S/
Ly

TCee, |). /354 05

e Ay

79))




‘873.3 Cm‘*\{“\ﬁf& b Q—a*f&,\s AL 35"6!0
7err/ Dav.s /8339 rawtoid R Gordy
04,9 30-L.\0 939 ~0969 35U 6L

Helly € Guwoen F//zdl 306,12
/8“7&j Crowford Rd <

Goerd o, AL 35446

Phone 0205 339-2550

Sherry deerz)d 30-6.4
d

lSZ“lAS Coc)pe
(oor 35Y( G
P\’\Dv\e JOS -3U9 - 933

C‘(’/ta ~W\ohe,7 ao‘

l%’loc\ Coo
@o: 0, A/\ 2¢H ke G
Dhone: 205 334- P9

“D/Y\@Wm Fad 19,07
¥ 131 ey Ro
Gov Olo‘ f 3¢ ‘.[(e(o

C}\ﬂ"’% 4 Sarah Spa i3k 30-6.5
13749 Cooper WRoend
Gorclo AL. 39466
A 205-3335997

/ :Do\v\S W - A0S Alp -AwhY




3

o

‘,6'(
R

1
C
/4
€
J F
1 ¥ dLeZ

| % /3 C w T ﬁ gze
?7
élyvdcffﬁ
/ 0/’{
o
Cﬂ




